

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JANICE K. BREWER, in her official capacity as Governor
of the State of Arizona; SCOTT SMITH, in his official
capacity as Director of the Arizona Department of
Administration; KATHY PECKARDT, in her official
capacity as Assistant Director of Human Resources
for the Arizona Department of Administration,

Petitioners,

vs.

JOSEPH R. DIAZ; KEITH B. HUMPHREY;
BEVERLY SECKINGER; STEPHEN RUSSELL;
DEANNA PFLEGER; CARRIE SPERLING;
LESLIE KEMP; COREY SEEMILLER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS C. HORNE
Attorney General of Arizona

PAULA S. BICKETT
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals
Counsel of Record

KATHLEEN P. SWEENEY
Assistant Attorney General

CHARLES A. GRUBE
Senior Agency Counsel
1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-1296
(602) 542-3333

(602) 542-8308 (fax)
paula.bickett@azag.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
A. The Court of Appeals’ Holding that Section O Violates the Equal Protection Clause – Even Though the Statute Is Facially Neutral and There Was No Evidence of Intent to Discriminate Based on Sexual Orientation – Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedent and Conflicts with the Reasoning in State Appellate Decisions	12
B. The Court of Appeals’ Distorted Rational-Basis Analysis Conflicts with State Appellate Decisions’ Rational-Basis Analysis and Lower Federal Courts Are Relying on the Court of Appeals’ Distorted Analysis	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Court of Appeals’ Implicit Holding that the State Cannot Constitutionally Limit Marital Benefits to Unions Between a Man and a Woman Is Contrary to This Court’s Precedent and Conflicts with Other Federal and State Appellate Decisions	28
CONCLUSION	31
 APPENDIX	
A. <i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) (panel decision).....	1a
B. <i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010) (district court decision)	16a
C. <i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2012) (denial of rehearing).....	57a
D. A.R.S. § 38-651	70a
E. Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101 (2008)	81a
F. Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-416 (2008)	97a
G. Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101 (2005)	100a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	19, 23
<i>Ariz. Ass’n of Providers v. State</i> , 219 P.3d 216 (Ariz. App. 2009).....	5
<i>Arpaio v. Maricopa Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 238 P.3d 626 (Ariz. App. 2010).....	5
<i>Bailey v. City of Austin</i> , 972 S.W.2d 180 (Tex. App. 1998)	18, 26
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	30, 31
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	30
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	24
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	23, 31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15, 16, 25
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	13
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 676 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dragovich v. United States Department of the Treasury</i> , No. C 10-01564 CW, 2012 WL 1909603 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012)	27
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	22
<i>Golinski v. United States Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	28
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	22
<i>Jones v. Hallahan</i> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Ky. App. 1973).....	31
<i>Langan v. State Farm Fire & Cas.</i> , 849 N.Y.S.2d 105 (N.Y. App. 2007)	26
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>League of Ariz. Cities & Towns v. Martin</i> , 201 P.3d 517 (Ariz. 2009)	5, 14
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	30
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Department of Health & Human Services</i> , Nos. 10-2204, 10- 2207, 10-2214, 2012 WL 1948017 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012).....	11, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973).....	22
<i>Moreno v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 310 (D.D.C. 1972)	16
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 21, 29
<i>Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	13, 18
<i>Phillips v. Wis. Pers. Comm'n</i> , 482 N.W.2d 121 (Wis. App. 1992)	19, 25
<i>Ross v. Denver Dep't of Health & Hosps.</i> , 883 P.2d 516 (Colo. App. 1994)	18
<i>Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers</i> , 689 A.2d 828 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1997)	18, 26
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	19
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 104 P.3d 445 (Mont. 2004)	19
<i>Standhardt v. Superior Court</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. App. 2003).....	3, 30, 31
<i>Tanner v. Or. Health Scis. Univ.</i> , 971 P.2d 435 (Or. App. 1998).....	20
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	15, 16, 17
<i>U.S.R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1977).....	13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Const. art. I, § 36.03	29
Alaska Const. art. I, § 25.....	29
Ariz. Const. art. XXX, § 1	2, 3, 29
Ark. Const. amend. 83, § 1	29
Cal. Const. art. I, § 7.5	29
Colo. Const. art. II, § 31	29
Fla. Const. art. I, § 27.....	29
Ga. Const. art. I, § 4, ¶ I.....	29
Idaho Const. art. III, § 28.....	29
Kan. Const. art. 15, § 16.....	29
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	29
La. Const. art. XII, § 15.....	29
Mich. Const. art. I, § 25.....	29
Miss. Const. art. 14, § 263A	29
Mo. Const. art. I, § 33.....	29
Mont. Const. art. XIII, § 7.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Neb. Const. art. I, § 29	29
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 21	29
N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 6	29
N.D. Const. art. XI, § 28	29
Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11	29
Okla. Const. art. II, § 35.....	29
S.C. Const. art. XVII, § 15.....	29
S.D. Const. art. XXI, § 9	29
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18	29
Tex. Const. art. I, § 32	29
Utah Const. art. I, § 29.....	29
Va. Const. art. I, § 15-A	29
Wis. Const. art. XIII, § 13.....	29

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7 (Defense of Marriage Act)	11, 27, 28
5 U.S.C. § 8901(5)	20
5 U.S.C. § 8951(2)	20
5 U.S.C. § 8981(2)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
A.R.S. § 13-3611	25
A.R.S. § 25-125(A).....	2, 3, 30
A.R.S. § 25-211(A).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A.R.S. § 38-651.....	3, 4, 14
A.R.S. § 38-651(O)	<i>passim</i>
1980 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 97, § 4	3
2009 Ariz. Sess. Laws, 3d Spec. Sess., ch. 10	5, 14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 101(a)	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 101(d)	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 13, § 212.....	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-1.....	29
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/201.....	29
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/212.....	29
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/213.1.....	29
Ind. Code § 31-11-1-1.....	29
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 650.....	29
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19-A, § 701.....	29
Minn. Stat. § 517.03	29
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1704.....	29
W. Va. Code § 48-2-603	29
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 20-1-101	29

REGULATIONS

Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101 (2008)	3, 4, 7
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101 (2009)	7
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101(10) (2008)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101(22) (2003)	4
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101(22) (2005)	3, 4
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101(22) (2008)	4
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-101(23) (2008)	4, 13, 14
Ariz. Admin. Code R2-5-416(C) (2008).....	3

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 35(3)	ii
--------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Conference of State Legislatures, State Employee Benefits, http://www.ncsl.org/ issues-research/health/state-employee-health- benefits-ncsl.aspx	20
